
ID Mission Area Core Capability Draft Measure Source

1 Common Planning
Does the state/territory possess disaster planning provisions that address 
the need of populations with access and functional needs?

National Protection Framework, p. 30, and CPG 101 v2, p. 1-1.

2 Common
Public Information and 
Warning

Are the state's/territory's and all applicable jurisdictions'  pre-scripted 
messages for the public accessible to those with access and functional 
needs? 

National Response FIOPS (C-1-2) states that pre scripted informational releases are developed for multiple 
audiences and/or incidents. The RCPGP Warning System Integration Research Project report (1) finds many warning 
providers didn't develop pre-scripted messages, despire their "demonstrated benefits"

3 Common
Public Information and 
Warning

Do the state/territory and all applicable jurisdictions have technologies 
for communicating public information and warnings to individuals with 
access and functional needs?

Bay Area Compendium (120) asks about using specialized technologies and methods for communicating warnings to 
people with access of functional needs or limited English proficiency. National Response FIOPS (C-1-3) identifies this 
issue as well. See also, Emergency Response
for People Who Have
Access and Functional Needs:
A Guide for First Responders

4 Common
Public Information and 
Warning

Do the state/territory and all applicable jurisdictions’ public information 
and warning plans provide guidance on how to effectively disseminate 
alerts and warnings to those populations who are difficult to reach, 
either because of location or connectivity challenges?

The RCPGP Warning System Integration Research Project (1) reports that some communities still do not 
comprehensively identify how to reach hard-to-reach populations

5 Common
Public Information and 
Warning

Do the state/territory and all applicable jurisdictions’ public information 
and warning plans provide guidance on how to effectively disseminate 
alerts and warnings to those populations with Limited English Proficiency 
(LEP)?

National Response FIOPS (C-1-3) states that public information and warnings need to be disseminated in formats for 
individuals with disabilities, LEP populations, and others with access and functional needs

6 Common
Public Information and 
Warning

Have the state/territory and all applicable jurisdictions established 
procedures for disseminating public information and warnings to 
populations with access and functional needs?

National Response FIOP (C-1-3) states that public information and warnings need to be disseminated in formats for 
individuals with disabilities, LEP populations, and others with access and functional needs

7 Common
Public Information and 
Warning

Have the state/territory and all applicable jurisdictions translated pre-
scripted messages into multiple languages?

National Response FIOP (C-1-2) states that pre scripted informational releases are developed for multiple audiences 
and/or incidents. The RCPGP Warning System Integration Research Project report (1) finds many warning providers 
didn't develop pre-scripted messages, despire their "demonstrated benefits"

8 Recovery Health and Social Servcies

Do the state/territory and all applicable jurisdictions possess written 
plans that include an established mechanism for identifying and 
addressing non-emergency social services and medical needs of 
survivors, such as medication, home health care, or physical therapy?  

Page 6 of the Disaster Behavioral Health Capacity Assessment Tool, HHS, ASPR, July 23, 2014 version

9 Response Critical Transportation
Do the state/territory and all applicable jurisdictions have access to 
sufficient specialized equipment, such as buses, vans, etc., to transport 
people with access and functional needs?

Response FIOP, D-1-13: "Providing critical transportation for individuals with access and functional needs" is listed as 
a task under the deployment stage

10 Response Critical Transportation
Do the state's/territory's and all applicable jurisdictions' plans account for 
the evacuation and transportation requirements of individuals with 
access and functional needs?

Response FIOP, D-1-13: "Providing critical transportation for individuals with access and functional needs" is listed as 
a task under the deployment stage

11 Response Critical Transportation
Have the state/territory and all applicable jurisdictions developed an 
evacuation plan that pre-identifies high-risk individuals (e.g., the elderly) 
and outlines an approach for their evacuation?

12 Response Public Health and Medical 
Services

Do the state/territory and  all applicable jurisdictions have a plan that 
identifies procedures for the medical evacuation of patients during an 
emergency? 

ESF #8 identifies patient evacuation as one of the core functional areas for the ESF. It says that this functional area is 
coordinated with Federal, state, tribal, territorial, and local EMS officials (pg. 5)

13 Response
Public Health and Medical 
Services

Do the state/territory and all applicable jurisdictions have plans that 
outline procedures that ensure  the access- and functional- needs 
populations will receive the public health services they need during an 
incident (i.e. language assistance services, post-incident home health 
checks) ?  

ESF #8 states that services under this core capability cover the needs of the "at risk" or "special needs" population.
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